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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvdli Newark, N~Je 07102 

October 30, 1968 

le NEW LEGISLATION - ADULT IDENTIFICATION CARDS - SUPPLEMENT 
TO THE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LAW; (R~S$ 33:1-81~2-9)c 

On·Septe~be~ 26, 1968, the Governor signed into law 
Assembly No~ 499t which thereupon became Chapter 313 ~~ tbe 
Laws of 1968, efrective immediatelyo The new law provides: 

. l~ The county clerk.in any county shall. issue, upon 
application of any resid·ent of that county who shall have· 
attained the age of 21 years, and who shall have supplied 
the clerk with the necessary information required by rules and 
regulations made by the Director of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 
an identification card bearing the applicant's date of birth, 
physical description, photograph, signature, and such other · 
information, a.s said regulatio:n may require, attesting to the 
age, of the applicant~. The identification card shall be signed 
by the applicant in t4e clerkvs presence~ Such cards shall be 
numbered and a per¥J.anent rec·ord thereof maintained by the clerk. 

. 2~ The Director of Alcoholic Beverage Control shall have the 
power to make such rules and regulations as he shall from time 
to time, ·deem proper regarding the· size, style and additional 
content of. the identification card, the form and conten~ of any 
application therefor, applicant's photograph, the .type, style 
and quantity of proof required to verify the applicant's age, 
the procedure for receiving and processing such applicat_ion, the 
distribution of said card, the charge to be imposed for any card 
more than one that he shall issue to the same applicant~ and all 
other matters the director shall deem necessary or -advisable for 
the purpose of -carrying into effect the provisions of this act. 

3~ Each county clerk sha~l cause a sufficient ntunber of 
identification cards to be printed as may be necessary to 
accomplish the purp~ses of this act@ 

- -~_/\ 

4. 'A f~e of $~~00 shall be paid to each county clerk for 
the issuance of an identification card hereunder~ 

5$ Such identification card shall be presented by the 
holder thereof upon request of any holder of a license to sell 
alcoholic beverages~ or the servant,_ag~nt or employee thereof, 
for the purpose of aiding such licensee, his serv~nt 1 _ a_~ent or 
employee to determine whether or not such person is 21-years of 
ager,and upwards when such person desires to purchase alcoholic 
beverages~ 

6~ It shall· be unlawful for the owner of an identification 
card, as defined by this act 2 to transfer said card to any other 
person for the purpose of aiding such person to secw:e.alc~holic 
beverages 0 .Any person who shall transfer such ident1f1cat1on 
card for the purpose of aiding such transferee to obtain alcoholic 
beverages shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction 
thereof,. shall be sentenced to pay a fine of not more than 
$300.00, or undergo imprisonment for not more than 60 dayse 
.Any person not entitled thereto who shall have unlawfully pro­
cured or have issued or transferred to him, as aforesaid, 
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identification card or any. person·who shall make any false 
statement _on any card required by subsection (c) hereof to 
be signed by him shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and,- upon­
conviction thereof, shall be sentenced to pay a fine of not 
more than $300.oo, or undergo imprisohment-ror not more than 
_ 60 days• 1~.i · 

.7f> The fact of the possession or presentation of the -
identification card prescribed by this act by any person in 
connection wit~ t:pe purchase or attempted purchase·~ of any _ 
alcoholic beverage

1 
from any alcoholic beverage licensee shall 

.not be deemed to ·relieve such licensee of the obligations, . 
responsibilities, or liabilities imposed by law upon such 

_ licensee~- . · 
. . . 

8. The identification card prescribed by t4is act shall 
not be deemed to constitute a "writing'-' within the meaning of' 
the lat-rs· of -1939 ~ chapter .228, _sections 1 (a) or · 1 (c) -
.(R.S. 33:1-.77 (aJ or (c)). 

JOSEPH M •. KEEGAN. 
DIRECTOR 

D~ted: October 4, 1968 

. 2·-. D!SCI.PLINARY, PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE TO MINORS -- SALE IN 
VIOLATION OF STAT_E REGtJLATION-NOe 38 ... PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 80 DAYSo 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
· Proc-eedings against 

LENA LA FREDA & DORIS OLIVE 
t/a Elbo Club · _ . 
300 North-Railroad Avenue 
Hammonton, N. ·J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consµmption ) 
· License· C-17., · i~-sued by the Town 

Counc11· of the Town of Hammontono · ) 
----~-------------~-----~-~~------------

CONCLUSIONS · 
. AND ORDER. 

Edwin H. Helfant, Esq., and Howard Kupperman, Esq., of· Counsel, 
Attorneys for Licensees · 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., and Louis F. Treola, Esq • .2 Appearing · 
_ for Division of Alcoholic Beverage-Control 

·-BY. T~ DIRECTOR:·-

The Hearer ~has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

.Licensees plead not guilty to -the following ·charges: 

1. 11 0n May 4, 1968, you sold, served and deliverecf -
_and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, 
directly or indirectly, to a person under the age 

-~of twen~y-one (21) _years, viz., Richard A. ---, . . 
· age· 17; in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation_ 

No. 20~ 

. 2 ~ "On Monday, May 6, 1968, you s oid·, served and 
delivered and· ~llowe~£1.,, permitted and suffered the 
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sale, service and delivery ·or alcoholic 
beverages, directly or indirectly, to a.person 

- ~der/ the age of tw~_nt~-one (21) years, vize, 
C_arl --- , age 18; iri: violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation Noo 20e 

3e wren Monday, May 6t 1968, at about 11:15 p&mo ~ 
you, sold and delivered and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the sale and delivery·of alcoholic 
beverages~ vize, eighteen (18) 12-ounce bottles 
or S~hlitz beer, at retail, in their original 
containers for consumption off your licensed 

--~ pre-mises, and allowed permit·ted and suffered 
the removal of said alcoholic beverages in their . 
original containers from your licensed ·premises1 
in violation of Rule· l of State Regulation No~ j8." 

Wi.th reference to charge (1) ~<'Richard-..,. .... _ testified that on 
·May 4, .1968, when 17 years.of age, he entered the licensees' 
establi$hment and purchased.six 6-packs of Schmidtis beer from 
Doris Olive (one of .the licensees herein); that he.carried the 
beer to·the car in which he had been driven by David---, and 
that there were three other occupants in the car; that they 
then proceeded to an isolated spot in the woods where the 
beer was· consumed; that he went back to the licensees' place· or 
busine·ss and made another purchase of four 6-packs of' the same 
brand of beer and, after putting the beer in the car, proceeded 
to the same place where they had previously been and there 
consumed the beer; that Doris waited on him also on this 
occasion; that thereafter he and two companions returned to the 
licensed premises and he entered the establishment and again _ _ 
purchased four 6=packs of .Schmidt's beer from Doris and proceeded 
to the same place where he had formerly been on the two previous 
occasions; that at no time was he questioned c,oncerning his age. 

David _. .. ,,.= testified that he was the driver of the car which 
Richard and three other persons occupied., and on the three 
occasions in question proceeded to the licensees,. premis·es where 
each time Richard entered the .establishment and returned with . 
~-packs of beer. · 

It was stipulated ·that the other occupants· or the car on 
the night in question, if called upon, would testify substan­
tially in corroboration of the testimony of_ both Richard 
and David as to their, driving to the licensees' place of business. 

Both Richard and David were cross-examined-at length but 
they adhered to the testimony as to wha·t had occurred on· May 1+, 
1968, in so far as going to the licensees 2 tavern0 

' ' 

. ABC AgentL testified that he was assigned to investigate 
J the m·atter and on May 17 .. · 1968 he drove to the licensees' 

establishment and spoke ~o Doris Olive concerning the alleged . 
purchase of the beer and, although· she was identified by Richard 
as the person who sold the beer to him, spe denied that she had 
done sde 

Doris Olive testified that~ although she had seen Richard 
in the licensed premises on several occasions, she refused to 
sell alcoholic beverages to him each time he asked for· sameie 
She -further testified that, on the last occasion when he visited 
the licensed premises~ she had ordered him out because of a . 
"pass that·he made at me 1 and then the way he talked to me'0 I 
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told him to· get out." She further denied that she had space·1n. 
the ·cooler to keep fourteen 6-packs of beerj the amount alleged 
to have been purchased on the three occasions by Richardo 

The matter in question resolves itself to a question of 
fact. Richard testified that on three occasions he purchased .. 
be.er at the licensed premises and David, who drove the car 
substantiated the fact that he had driven to the licensees1 · 
place of businessQ Moreover 9 the other youths in the car. . . 
corroborated the testimony of both Richard and David tha-t th~y 
had gone 'to the licensees' premises in a car driven by David. 

Doris Olive ·testified that~ although she had seen Richard 
, in the premises on several occasions~ she had not sold or served 

alcoholic beverages to himo 

I was not very much impressed with th~ testimony of Doris 
Olive and am of the opinion that Rich~rd and the other witnesses 
have substantially described the incidents which occurred on the 
day in question«; 

The testimony of ABC Agent L (that he was directed by 
Richard to the licensed premises which he identified as the· place 
where he had obtained the beer on May 4) was that Doris Olive was 
·identified by Richard as the person who made the sale. 

Although Richard was subjected to energetic cross 
examination~ he remained unshaken as to what had happened,.on the 
three occas1ons when he visited the licensees' premises. 

I am satisfied that there has been presented sufficient 
proof to establish by a fair preponderance of the evidence that 
the purchases were made by the minor on the date alleged.from 
one of the licensees herein. It is recommended that the licensees 
be found guilty of the first chargeQ 

With respect to charges (2) and (3) concerning the alleged 
s~le of beer on May 6, 1968, Carl---~ age_l8, testified ·that 
on May 6, 1968, at about 11:10.pomci, he entered the licensees• 
premises and purchased three 6-packs of Schlitz beer; that he 
was served with the beer by a person \i1hom he knew as nnoris" and 
whom he identified at the hearing herein to be Doris Olive; that 
he left the premises by the front door and was walking toward his 
car when he observed Officer Perrone "coming,down Railway Avenuei" 
that he.then walked quickly and, as he got to the car! he noticea 
the officer turning the co~ner; that he had the ~eer in his hand 
and did not know what to do with it so he threw it under the front 
of his car and then lifted the hood 0 that the officer stopped his 
vehicle and flashed a light on the ~eer and then requested Carl 
to put the beer 1n the police car and follow him to police 
headquarters·., · 

On cross examination Carl was questioned concerning the 
relationship of an uncle of his who"was a .friend of Doris Olive 
for the purpose of attempting to show motivation by Carl with 
reference to the incident of the purchase of beer at the time in 
question. He was also questioned as to why he had gone there that 
evening and, in answer thereto, he stated there was a rumor that 
0 you could get served in there if you were under agefi" He also 
admitted that he had been at the licensees a establishment~·:on othar 
occasions but that he never drank alcoholic beyerages at those 
tirrre3 and, when pressed by the at1;orney for the licensees con­
cerning why he drank on the night in question, he statecl that he 
just tried to fincl out lf hq could obtain service of bc:er. 
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Officer Austin So Perrone, a member of the Hammontpn _ _. 

Police Department 2 testified that he was on duty·at about 11:'15' 
p.m. on May 6, l9b8 7 in the vicinity of licensees' premises when 
he-"observed a person walking away from the building with three 
six-pac~s of beer in his arm;'" that the parkihg lot is lightecl 
with a neon sign on top of the building and also there is a -
street light in the area; that he did not actually see the person 
come out of the licensed premises but could see 19 the white , -
outline of the beer in his hand;n that he approached a vehicle 
and observed three boys in the car and the person whom he had 

-previously seen walk to the front of the car, put the beer under 
the front part of the car and raise the hood; that he-questioned 
thi~ person.and, Upon examination Of his driver's license, 
observed that he was born in Nov~mber ·1949; that he then· _asked the 
person to place the beer in the patrol car and accompany him to 
headquartersQ Officer Perrone stated that, when first questioned, 
Carl stated someone had purchased the beer f-or him, but then 
stated that he had purchased the beer at the licensees' place of' 
business·. Officer Perrone further testified that the nearest 
licensed premises is 11 approximately two and a half to three 
blocks southn from licen_sees' premises'~ 

. ' .-

ABC Agent L testified that on May 17, 1968 he brought 
Carl to the licensed premises· but, when Carl identified Doris 
Olive as the person who had sold the beer. to him on May 6, she 
denied -doing ·sol> - - · ,., -

-" -_Doris Olive testified that she was on duty on May 6, __ 
- 1968i that Carl had been in-her premises before that date and 

askect her to serve him alcoholic beverages but that she had 
refu~ed hin1. She further testified that hard feeling exists 
between her and Carlvs family because she and Carl's uncle are 
friends as a Desult of which some trouble had ari'senQ On crDss 
examination, she testified that she could not give information 
as to the approximate number of times that Carl had been in the 
licensed premises previous to the night in question as she does 
not keep 0 a log book; 18 that she does not know whether or not 
Carl was in the licensed establishment-on May 6., 

Joan Boyer testified that she had seen Carl on a couple 
of ·occasions in the licensed premises and she remembered that 
he came in about six and one-half weeks ago and requested 
service but that Doris had refused himo Mrso Boyer further 
testified that she was in the establishment on May 6, 1968, arriving 
there about nten-thirty, a quarter to eleven;n that she remained 
there until closing time at 2 aom.; that she saw_Carl in the 
premises that evening and that he was dressed "like the goofy 
things the kids wear, sweat shirt and trouserssn On cross 
examination Mrs. Boyer was asked whether on May 6 Carl was 
wearing pants or shorts, and she stated that she could not-
exactly remembere 

Carl testified in rebuttal and~ when ask~d what he had 
worn on May 6, he stated that he d~d not go to work that day -
but, in order to prevent his mother from being. aware of same 1 he had put on his 11vlhitehall uniformj gray" n When questioned 
concerning the way.he wore his hair, he _stated that he had been 
discharged from the NaV'y on March 27 and that he had a crew­
type haircut~ Moreover, Carl tes~ified that he d~d not see 
any women in the barroom at the time in questione("~On cross 
examination Carl stated that at first he told Officer Perrone 
that another person had obtained the beer for him, but later 
admitted that he had made the purchaseso 
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. orrider. Perrone·, :·called' in rebuttal; testified that.' OIL,,.;_.,,. 

May 6, 1968, after he_ got out of the car _and spoke to Carl, '.he._, . 
noticed that. he "had on a light· gray Whitehall uniform, a r~nt,~l · 
uniform0 and that he had a crew cut, that is, his hair was,_ veif · 
short~· · - · 

~\ .. .;,{~<;; 
We are ·dealing here with a purely disciplinary measure·:""~::.", . · 

and its ·alleged infractiono Such action is civil in nature:: ana . 
not criminal. In re Schneider, 12 N.Jo Supero 449' (AppaDiv~ .. , 
-1951) c ~hus tJ;le proof. must be suppor-ted by a fair. preponder:@Ce . 
of the credible evidenceo ·Benedetti Ve Trenton 35 N~Jo. Sup-er. · .. 
30 (Appo_Div~ 1955}; Kravis v~ Hock, 135 N "J oLe _ ~59 (Sup .• Cto+:J;9.~?) • 

. ' 

After careful examination of the testimony of the· witnesses·, 
I am satisfied that Ca;rl ~.s.. testimony ,app~ar.s· to be truthf'u;t with 
.reference to 'the purcha.s·e' of qeer .. in -the"' licensees' premises. . ·. 
I am not condoning the fact that Carl may have attempted to 

·deceive his mother by putting on his bus·iness uniform and. also 
attempted to protect the licensees by telling Officer Perrone 
that another person had purchased the beer for hinio However•. 
at the ~nstant bearing he testified that he purchased th~~ bee~ 
i:p. the licensed premi.ses · and that Doris 011 ve -had.- made the sale 
to· hime I accept his testimonye · 

_ I believe-the testimony of Officer Perrone ~hat he saw. 
Carl come, f'rom the licensed premises and~ that, when he_ ·_ . 
approached him, Carl had attempted to hide the beer by pl.acing 
it unde_r the front of the car •. 

_ r. am not impressed with the· testimony of' either Dor,::t_s.­
Oliye ·or.Joan BoyerG Under the circumstances I find as a fact.· 
that .. Carl purchased the three 6-packs of beer at the licensees 1 

premise~_at the time alleged~ and that the sale thereof was made· 
to him .. by one of the licensees .(Doris Olive)f) . . . 

It·is recommended, therefore, that the licensees be found. 
guilty of the second and third chargesQ 

. ' 

Although th~ licensee-partnership has no record of· suspension 
. of lic~nse the licens.e then held by Lena La Freda, one of the 
partne~s 2 · lor premis~s .. Egg Harbor Road, Winslow ~o~ship, was. · .. · 
suspendea. .by the munic:r..ya. 1 issu_ ing authority· for five days · · 
effective M~ch 15, 195~, and again for five days effectiy,e 
September .29, 1958, both far sale to minors, and for five days.· 
effective May 4, 1964 f_or sale in violation ·of State Regulation 
No. 3811. 

It is further r.ecommended that the license be. suspended 
on· the flrst charge for twenty days (Re Great Eastern Liquor 
Cor~., Bulletin 1803j Item 2) and_ on the second. charge (con~ 
sidered as a second similar violatiGn within the past five years · 
(cf. Re Malakauskas~ Bulletin 17491 Item 3)) fo~·twenty~five ·. · 
days (Re· D'Angelo, Hulletin 18o4, Item 3), to which should be 

. added ·:five. days by reason of· the record of suspension for similar 
violation in 1958, more than five but less than ten years ago -
(Re Ganser•s Tavern, Inc.i Bulletin 1784, Item 4) and, con­
sidering the record of suspension for similar violation in 1964 
within the past five years, on the third charge for thirty days 
(Re Rosenbauer, Bulleti_n 1782, Item 5) ~ or a total of eighty days." . 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to· the Hea:r•er 9 s report. were filed pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation Noe 160 

' 
' \) 
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H~ving carE3fully. considered the ·transcripts of testimony 
and the' Hearer's report, I concur in the findings and con­
clusions .of the Hearer and adopt his recommendationG> 

. - I 

· Accordingiy 11 it :i.s_,. on, this 1st day. o.f October 1968, 

·oRDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-17, 
issued by.the Town Council of the· Town of Hammonton to Lena 
La Fre~a & Doris Olivej t/a.Elbo Clubj for premises 300-No~th, 
Railroad Avenue,·Hammonton, be and the same is her~by suspended 

1f'or eigh:ty (80.). days, commenc·:ing at 2 a.mo Tuesday! October 8, . 
1968, and· termina:ting at 2 a~mo Friday, Decem_ber 2·1 9 l968e . 

JOSEPH M,. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

3~ .. DISCIPtINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING. (WAGERING) ~,, ·LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15· DAYS,. LESS ') FOR-· PLEA. 

In the. ·Matter of Disciplinary 
:_·. Pro_~eed_~gs against 

.. 

PETER .ZENZER 
t/a Park Tavern 
51+00· Pa:J:k Avenue 
We~~.~·Ne~ _'York, · N. .J. , 

1 
, 

_'.Holder .:or Plenary Reta:i.l Consumpti.on 
.··.Lic0.ns~r C;..10 ·if)S:Ued by t}ie- .. Board Of 

· •.·. c·ommissioners of the Tow of West 
... ·,New~· York . . . . . . . --- . 

' ... \_"'\.; .. - . ., . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

,) 

·.). 

--~--~-~~------~------------------------

CONCLUSIONS .. 
.AND ORDER 

··. '.·.·· 

Licens~~ ,._ Pro· se 
· . Louis ·F.·• Treole, Esqo·; ·Appearing for Division of Alcoholic · 

Beverage Control · 

B~(THE DIRECTOR: . 

) . 

. ·. Licensee pleads rum vult. to. a charge alleging- that, oii . 
. ·. August 21,. 1968, he permitted gambling, viz.' the playing of a . ..· 

.· ... c~rd. game ·for· money stakes on· the· licens·ed premises, in· violation . 
o_f Rule 7,ofState Regulation Noo· 20e _.- .. 

. . . . .. . . , .. Absent prior -rec.ord,. the license will be···SUS.pended .for . 
. , :·fifteen d~ys, with remission of five days ·for the plea entered, · 
· · .- .-· ., leaving a net suspension. or· ten. days_. Re Snyder,. s ·Bar,. ·Inc., ·. · · 
· ··. Bull~tin 1807, ·.:Item 5. . · . . · ·. · · . - · . . . · . ·. . .-·_ · 

. ..· Accordingly, it is, on th:l,S 24th day of September, 1968, 

. . .. ·~ORDERED that· Plenary. Re~_a.'11 C~nsump.tio~. License C-10, 
<.'issued .by the Board of Commis,~fioners of· the Town of West New York· 

. ,. to Peter Zehzer, t/a ParkvT~yern, f,or premises 5400 Park Avenue, 
::. West New :Yor~ 2 be and(.the ~.f\ine is hereby suspended for ten {10) 

._:: days,.pommencmg at 3:00 a_..me Tuesday, October i,·196.8, ·and 
<· .. terminating ~t 3,:00 a.m.· .Friday, October 11, 196~. ·· . __ 

_ , JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
. . DIRECTOR · 
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RECAP!Tll.ATION OF ACTIVITY· FOR QUARTERLY PERIOD FROH· JU..Y 111 

1ARRESTSs 
Total -nunber of persons arrested 

:Licensees and employees · 
· Bootle2gers · . 
SEIZURESc 

Motor vehicles - cars 
Stills - 50 gallons or under 
Alcohol - gallons . · 
Hash - gallons · . . 

·Distilled alcoholic beverages - gallons'. 
Wine - gallons 
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - eallons 

. RETAIL LICENSEES1 . . 
Premises inspected . 
Premises where alcoholic beverages were gauged 
Bottles gauged . · . · 
Premises where violations were found .. 

Violations found 
· No Form E-l~l..:/\_on premises 

Unqualified employees 
Application copy_;not availeble 
Disposal permit necessary 
Prohibited si~n a-ed prastice 
Other mercantile; "business · 
other violations · · 

STATE LICENSEES:· . 
Premises inspected · · 
License applications investieated 

COMPLAI NTS1- . 
. Complait"lts assigned for investigetion 

lnves ti get ions comp,leted · 
Investieations pending 

·lABORA TORY· a . 
Analyses made · 
Refills from licensed premises·- bottles 
Bottles from unlicensed premises 

IDENTIFICATION: . 
Cr'iminal f ingerprfnt ide(ltif ications made · 

. < 

Per.sons fingerprinted for non-criminal purpos·es. 
!dent. contacts made wlth_other enforcement agencies , . 
Motor veblcle::ident,ifications via NJ State Pol ice teletype 

·DISCIFUNARY PROCEEDINGSa . 
Cases transmitted to municipalities . 

Violations involved · ~. · '.· 
Sale during prohibited hours 
Sale to minors · . 
Failure to close pren. durirE prohi.bitedfovrs 
Sale to non-members. . 
Failure to afford view into prem. ciJri ng prch. hours .. 

Cases instituted.at D'ivision 
ViolaHons involved · · 

Sale to minors . . . . . - · 
Sale during prohibited hours : . · 
Possessing 1 iquor not truly labeled .. 

· . Perm i tt i 02 Jottery act-i vi ty ·on premises 
. Beverage Tax Law non~compl i ence · · 

Fraud in application · · . · 
Permittine misc. eambling on premises 

.. Retai I er-to-retailer $ales 
. Permitting lo_tt~ry & bookmak-inrCon premises 
Failure to close premises:during proh. hoUr~ 
Perai tting imm9ral ectivi ty on_ premises ·. 
Hindering investigation 
UnqtJS!l if i ed employees .. 
Fraud and front 
Permitting · bo~mak i rig on pr en i ses . 
Sale to intoxicated persons . . 
Purchase· fr0m improper source · 

. P.ermi tting foul language on premises 
Sale and possession of narcotiqs · . 
Act of violence 
Violation of special conditicn 

. Perm I tt i ng p I rcbal 1 · machines oo pr an I ses . · 
Sale below filed price . ·. . · . 

. . . 
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•Includes ~ne cancellation proceeding - . l lcense improvidently. Issued by reas0n of conv.lctlon"of of,f ite". for crime ... ·. 
· · . - · . Involving moral ~urpl tude. . ·. · ·_ . . .·. . .. . · ·.·. ·.. · .. ·.: . 
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01sc£~INARY PROCEEDINGS (CONTIMJED)s . . . . 
Cases broueht by municipalities on own lnl.fiatlve and reported, 
to Division : · . · · . · 
Vi~lations involved. · 

Sale to minors 
Sale ciJrine prohibited hours . 
Conduct I~ business as a· ruisance 
Failure to close prem .. wring prohibited hours 
Per111ittinQ brawl. ·on premises . .. · 
Unqual if i ed :employees · · 
Fraud and front . 
Violation of special condition . 
Permitting foul laneuaee on pretilses 
Sale outside Scope of license . . · 
Permitting bookmaking.& lottery·on prenlses 

. Failure to file ~ti ce .of change ltd ic• "appl I cation 
Perm!ttlnQ prea •. to be .. use_d In furth~ranc. e of JJl~al acty. 
Furnishing entertairment v/o permit \local reg.) - . . 

HEARINGS tEL.D AT DIVISlONa . . . 
Total nllllber of hearing$.held 

· Aepeals . . .· · 
Disciplinary proceedfflflS .. · 

. Eligibl li ty,~ . · · -·· · . 
Tax revocations : · 

· Seizures . 
Application. for license . 

STATE LICENSES .AND PERMITS ISSUED: _, . .· 
Total ruber lsS;Ued·.·, ;. · · · 

Licenses · .· ,.,, · .:;>>:·. -

Solicitors• permits.:'·· · c. ,<_._ : .... 
Employment perii It~::::': <: · · ,., 
Disposal ,permits -: .:-. - · · :: '·:: '~· ·· 
Social affair permits- · · -.·:>,,.< ", 

. . ff! scel tan~_s_ per11i ts · ; · 
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~ ·AUGUST -·SEPTEMBER · .. .ml&. . 

ia. 
17 
11 
1 

.... 

1 

i . 
... 

l 
1 

·1 

·52 
7 

39 

' .;.. 

·2. 
1 . 

2,451 .. 
. 619 . 
. .. "4· 

·,. 6'1j . 
. . 91 . 

. '" - . · .. , :5&$ .' 
12 .. 

20 
24 
11 
5· 
1 

' 1 
1 

. .. 1 
1 . 

- . 

-

112 
.6 
28 
8· 

-

9 
10 
5 
1 . 1 

.1 
1 
1 

'5\. . ,J 
6 
2· 
·2 
2 ~. 

.4, 
51 
27. 
7 _, ., 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

148 
22 . 

100 
17 
2 
·Ii 

' .5,326 . ,,, 
1,a . 

111148 
. 21' .. 

.. 1,243. 
795 
. IJS . 

o~;;;~~~~=::~t~~:r·'.!,;>r: '·, ,. ·.··:·.:·~· ..... :· :· 705. 
111 

;. ~i:;~~:.·t~r:~~<.~~~:d~:->:~::}:''··~;- ::·'.>.~·~ : ... 
Premrses iiiSpected . .· . · >· · · 

Premises where violetions vere fotind · 
Number of v-lolafions foma · · 
Enforcement· f Ues estebl ished 
Disciplinary :proc;eedlngs lnatltuted 

Violations involved · · · 
Operati ne ··cantrolied eane\· 
Deceptive_ practice 

Dateda October 1~, 1968 

12· 
... ·16-· 

.. 682' 
46 
55 . 
-~'. 

1 
·2 

1 
. 1. 

. ····.-. 

·.··2 
9, 

. >5U 
15 
25 
17 

JOSEPH ti. -KttGAN 
·Director of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Commissioner of Amusement Games Control 
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~ •. DISCIPLtNARY PROCEEDINGS - . SALE -IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NOe 38 .~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR ·-PLEA0 - -··-

· In the Matter of Disciplinary:,-· 
' Proceedings against 

LANSDOWNE CAFE . INC Q 

t/a LansdoWn.e Cafe · 
1447 Broadway · 
Cainden, No J ii-

,.. 
) 

) 

) 

· · Holder of Plenary Retail · Consumption ) 
_ License C-173 issued by the Municipal 
·Board of' Alcoholic Beverage Control. Y 
·. o:r the City .of Camden · · · 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

. AiitiionY.-M:-r.ario;-EsCi:;-Ittorney-roi71icensee · 
Louis F. Treolej Esqo, ~ppearing for Division of Alcoholic 

·' Beverage Control 

BY. THE.DIRECTOR:: 

.Licensee pleads .n.Q.n vult to a ch.S.rge alleging that.on 
Sunday, August 18, 1968 it .sold two pint bottles of wine and . · 
four cans of beer for ·otf'-premises consumption, in violat~on .. of. 
Rule 1 of· State Regulation Noe 38$ ' . . · 

. ' . . : - ..... 
. . . . 

· . Absent prior record, -the -license. will be suspended f'or ·. 
:fifteen days, with remission of f'i ve days for the plea entered·,· 
leaving. a net suspension of ten daysep i Re Hallja~k, Ince, · · · .· 
Bulletin 1813, Item 8. 

.• . 

:~ ~Accordingly, it is, on- this 21+th day of Se·ptember, · 1968, 
- . - ' - . . 

. . - . . . 

·. · . · DRDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption -License C-1?3 
issued by the Munic~pal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

. the City of Camden to Lansdowne Cafe, Inc~, t/a LanS.downe·Cate; 
·for premises 1447 Broadway, Camden, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, 
October 1, 1968, and terminating at 2:00 a.mo Friday, October. 
11, 1968. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN . · 
DIRECT CR 



',/'" 

BULLETIN 1821+ .. 

6.· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - -S.ALE BELOW FILED· PRICE .- PRIOR 
. DISSIMIL.All RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS ~ 

FOR PLEA., · . 

In the Matter or Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Rose's Corner, Inc~ 
t/a Rose 9s Corner Bar 
1449 s. Clinton Avenue 
Trenton, No J 111~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Pl~~ary Retail Cons1..Ullptipn ) 
License C-201.f.\issued·by the City· 
Council of· the City of Trenton· ) 
---------~~~~---------~-~--------------~-

.. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

- Licensee,. by Nicholas Barbuto, Pro se,. 
Edward FG Ambrose, EsqG, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control-· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non !Yl1 to a charge alleging that on . 
September 2, 1968, it so~d a case of twelve quart bottles of 
whiskey below filed price, in violation of Rul·e 7 of State 
Regulation: No. 30. · ,, 

Licensee has a.previous record;of suspension of license· 
by the municipal issuing authority·for·five days effective 
February 5, 1968, for sale to a minor. : In addition, the license 
then held by Rose N. Barbuto, president and principal stock­
holder of _the licensee. corporation, was suspended by the Director 
for five days effective· October 14, 19572 for sale below minimum 
price. Re. Barbuto, Bulletin 1196, Item b. . , . · _ 

The previous record of suspension of license for similar 
violation occurring more than ten years ago disregarded, but the 
record of suspension for dissim~lar violation· within the past five 
years considered, the license will be suspended for fifteen days, 
with remission of five days for the plea entered1 .leaving a net 
suspension of ten days. Re Campana, Bulletin 1605, Item 9e 

Accordingly, it is, on this.2~th day of September 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2ol+, 
issued by the City Council of .the City of Trenton to Rose's Corner, 
Inc., t/a Rose's Corner Bar, for premises 1449 S" Clinton Avenue, 

. Trenton, be ~nd the same is hereby suspended f'or ten (10) days? . , 
.commencing at 2:00 a.me Tuesday,.October 1, 1968, and terminat1ng 
at 2:00 a.m$ Friday, October 11~ 19680 

·JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 



Pli .. GE l.2 

7. · DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (WAGERING) - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Mattei-- of' Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PIMIEN'XA 1S TAVERN, INC. 
401 ..... 59th Street . 
West New Yo1 .. k, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-' issued by the Board of 
Commissioners ·of' the Town ·o:r West 
New York 

) 

) 

,) 

) 

) 

) 

C'ONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

I1~v:tng L. Hodes, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Louis F, Treola, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY TEtID DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads P..9.Jl .ni_J.Jl to a charge alleging that on .. 
July 12 1 1968, it permitted gambling, vize, wagering on a di_ce · 
game ut111z1ng a six i1umber lay-dmm board, on the licensed · 
premises, 111 violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20. , 

· Absent prior record, the lic-ense will be suspended for 
:ri:fteen days, w1·ch remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a ne·t suspension of ten days. ~-:.-119_.~~-~~~.fl Inn,. ~n~., 
Bulle-tin 1699, Item l. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2t~th day of September, . 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5, . ·. · 
issued by the Board of' Commissioners of the Tot-m of West New York . 
to Pimienta w s Tavern Inc. for premises. l+Ol - 5'9th Street, 
West ,New Y"ork, be anc\ the same is hereby suspended for ten: (_~O) 
days, commenc1ng at 3:00 a.m. Tu~sday, October 1,_ 1968,. and · · 
terminating at 3:00 a.m. Friday, October 11, ~96~. . ·: · 

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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8~. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - PRIOR SIMILAR 
REyORD ~- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR ,}?LEA. 

In the Matter of.Disciplinary 
Proceedi~gs against . 

LUCILI,,E WARD BRITTON & 
· GEORGE WARD. BRITTON 

t/a Britton's 
596 Joline Ave. 

. Long ~ranch, N~ ;. 

Holde:rs· ·or Plenary Retail· Distribution 
License D-3'issued by the City Council 
of .th(=; C:i,;ty of. Long Branch 

. . 

~~~~---~--~-~--~------~------~-------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licen::;ees, by George Ward Britton, Fr_o se 
Walter.H. Cleaver, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control 

·BY .THE DIRECTOR: 

... · .·.:Licensees. plead n'on vult to a charge alleging that on 
September 6, .. 19.68, they sold four quart bottles ·or beer to a 
minor:, _age· 19.,- ·1n viblatlon of Rule 1 of State Regulation. No~ 200 

. . . · · .. · Lj_ce·nsee Lucille W. Br:j. tto:ri has a previous r-ecord of . 
_suspenpion of iicense. then held ·for premises 229 Por.-t-au-Peck 
Avenue .. ,:):.;ong:~.Bran.ch,;:bY. the Director for five days effective .,-. · , 

· ·· Apr-~1-.23,-·_'·1.96_2,: f.or--:sale to· a minor •. Re B_ri tto:i;i_:,_ ·;sulleti1i 1451, 
Itetn. 10;.:·. > ·.. . · · . . . . . . . · 

-· ' - ' "j •• '. 

·The prior record of suspension of license for s·imilar 
violatj.;on m9re than five but less than ten years ago considered 
the license· .will .be suspended for ·twenty days, with remission of. 
flve days·for ·the _plea entered, leaving a net suspension of 
fifteet1 days. Re F:,QE..ter 's .. _'l.~ri1J__ln£.~, Bulletin 1751, Item 7e 

Acco.rdin,gly, ·it is, on this 25th day of September; 1968, 

ORDEREP.that Plei:ary REitail Distribution Licen~e D-3? .. ·.·· 
issued by the City Council of the City of Long.Branch to LucJ .. lle 
Ward Britton and George Ward Britton, t/a Brittan's, for premises 
596 Joline,Avenue,. Long Branch, be and the same is hereby. suspended 
for fj_fteen (15) days, commencing at 9: 00 a'9m& Wednesday 1 . 
Oetober 2,·1968, and terminating at 9:00 aomG Thursday, uctober 17, 
1968. ! 

/ 

JOSEPH Mo IillEGAl\f 
DIHECTOH 
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9~ . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS "'"' HINDERING INVESTIGATION - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA(!) 

-:--In the~ Matter a·r. Discipiinary 
Proceedin_gs against 

-SQCIBTA DI MUTUO SOCCORSO 
._ -/GUGLIELMO MARCON+, INC~ 

) 

) . ·. CONCI:IUS'IONS 
AND ORPER 

45-~7 N~Wo Core 3rd & Foundry Sts~ 
Florence., No Jo 

Holder of Club License CB-7 issued by the 
Township Committee ·or the· Township of .. · 
Florence 

) 

) 

) 

) '· 
\ 

Powell and Davis~ ·Esqs©, by John Ao Sweeney, Esq(il, Attorneys 
· for Licensee 

Louis F'0 Treole, EsqqJ ~ Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
1 Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

_ ,· Licensee pleads rum vult to a charge alleging that on 
Sunday, May 19, 1968, it hindered investigation by r.efusal to 
"admit -co the .licensed premises ABC agents then conducting·· 
.investigation of alleged,sale during prohibited hours, in. 
·violation of.' Rule 35 of State Regulation Noo 20e · 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the Commissioner for five days effective,. March 24, · 1941·; for 
sale to non~members and employing an unqualified person, and for 
fifteen days effective J"-uile 1 1948 for sale during prohibited 
hours and false statement in the license application~ . Re Societa 
Di Mutuo Soccorso Guglielmolfa,rconi, In_<lo, Bulletin 451, Item 6; 
Bulletin 804, Item 6e 

The prior record of suspensions of license for dis­
similar violation occurring more than five years ago disregarded, 
the license will be suspended for fifteen days 7 with remission of 

_· five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten 
-days. Cfe Re Turlinski, Bulletin 1622, Item 4; Re Perton, !:q~0' 
Bulletin 1812, Item 17_e . . · 

Accordi~gly, it is, 6n this 30th day of September, 1968; 

. . ORDERED ·that Club License. CB-7 issued by the Township 
C01mni ttee of the. Tovmship of Florence to Societa Di Mutuo Soccorso 
Guglielmo Marconi, Inco for premises 45-47 northwest corner 3rd · 
and Foundry Streets, Florence, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for -ten (10). days; commencing at 7:00 a.me Monday, _October 7, 1968, 
and terminating .a~ 7:00 a~m@ Thursday, October 17, 1968e 

JOSEPH Me KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 



BULLETIW ·1824 · . . P~GE _.15.-
10 • DISC.IPLINARY·: PROCEEDINGS . .;.. SALE IN VIOLATION<·: .. dF .STATE· . 

. REGULATION NO• 38' -· PRIOR SIMILAR ·RE'CoRD· •· ·ttdE~ISE· SUS.PENDED 
FOR.-30· DAYS, LESS J. FOR PLEA. 

· 1Iii~ the· Matte;r or. Disciplinary 
. Proceed.ings ag~i:n~t ,_ · · 

• -~ _,.J _.,..:... • 

l 
) 

., 
"•\ . ...._• ' . 

. w .• · K~, INC ........ _-.· .. 
. t/a.· Chl.cken. Coop . ) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS . 
. ··AND ORDER 

·' . 

·west Sid~. or Garton Road 1 north 
of Parvin's Mill Road 

De_erfieid· -Twp~,--~·!· J. 

. · .. Hol.der .·:o'f' ·P1enary··-Retail consumption· 
· _Licens·e· C:-l · .·. oi"ssued by the Township 
Commit.:t~e_· Qf. the TQwnship of· Deer-fi_eld• .. · 

) 

". ) 

- --~: ... ..: _ ..:,.·-~·~ ......... ·..;.·_ ~ .;. ...... ~--~ ~-- --·---____ , _____ --------------
t.,_ •.. • 

:_s.am~el"·J·~:·.·.:.s·er.·a~a., ·;Esq., Attorney for Licensee··.·.::. ... . . 
. Louis_ F./_Tr.eole:, . Esq.-,:· Appearing for Division. of Alcoholic. · · · 

· · · · ... · '.' · >·: · . . Beverage Cont~ol · . · . ·. . . 
. ... · " .' \ . . -:'. ~ -;- '· ·. 

· .·_.·,_ -B~{.· ~lifu.-··p:tREc~oR::··· ·:. · · · 
.. _. ·_<~~i .. :. ·.;:;::._./·_':,:. '' : . ' ., . ·· . .' 

· • ._ .. · · ... ·./._··ti<ieh.s.~e·.~:p:Leads "'.non vult .-to a· charge allegitig ··that· on ·· . 
. •July )~Ji· :~998::.~'t.·:.~s·old. ·two. 6.-packs or beer··· and a·· quart bottl.e' of . 

.. · vo_ -d_Ja_:· for_:_: __ ;'.;:c:_·?~_s.·um_-... _·.·pt;_o1l_ .or_ f · ,t~e lice.nsed. premise_s .durin_g ._proh.ibite:d. 
· . ho.urs,f-<l~n·::V::Lo:La-tl~n _·ot. Ru.le .1 of State R.egul~tion r.ro. ,38 •.. _.· . . 

· .. · .•.....•..•. / : : ; h\;i[~"~~~~~,,~~}if ·. pr,~viou~ .. record · o{ su~;en~io~ Or ···•license 
... by :·the::-zn~$;c$p~~;:~·i-~:sutn·g:":authority ·for· five .. · days. ef'fe·cti·,,-e .·June a-, -. · · 
',-·196~~,·:;.fOJ.:'>:.$.a:le~:?d.~~-g;;hours·. prohibited by .local ':"ordinance. _: ., .: :_ . : ~ ' . ... . . . . 

.·· :.!'.·:···The ·--:pri6r·-:_-~-~-c-ord.·of' ·suspension of license for· similar 
· violatton-.within the. past five years considered, the ._license will . 

. . be su.s.·pe:r;ide_d".for.·-.thirty days,. with remis·sion of five, days -for the · 
·· plea :entered.j_leavi~g:·. a· net suspension of twenty-five days~· ·.· 

. Re Barone '-s- :Lounge,.:. Inc~, Bulletin 1670, · Item 4. 

·. ·Ac'c:~·ord.ingly, · it.~· is , on this 9th· day . of-- Octo:ber .1 ~68·7 
.-··': - - ' ·- .. ,;· . . 

..... :.ORDERED ·,th.at Plenary Retail Consumption· License -·0-1 "··. ·: · 
· . issued: by_ th~·-T,ovmship Committee .of the Township of Deerfield to 
. w •. ·}C. ,_.·Inc_·.,· t_/a __ · Chicken Goop.1 for premi~es West Si~e of Garton 

Road, :nort~ ·or Parvin·•s. Mill .rtoad, Deer.field Township, be. and the 
·same· is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing·. 
at ·2 a.tn. Monday, October 14,- 1968, and terminating at 2 a.m. 
Friday, .November· 8,. ·1968. · 

. "' 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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11. · · nrscrPtINAR~ PRoC~~Nos - SALE To MINoRs .;; LICENSE susPlllfu>ED 

FOR_, 15.JJAYs.,-· LE!p:S'. ~~- FO~ ·~iJEA. . · )_· · .. ·.· . · ··,· ··. ' .·:·: -· 
...... ' 

.' ·.:··. 

. . . 

. . TERESA ·VINCIT·°oRE :.· · .- . . . .. 
·. · t/a: :F.ul tort" :Liquo:r,: stor·e .·· 

' ·; ·." \ :·· > • 

· 163..;16-5'-· ·jacJ:tson. Avenue .. · 
Jersey .(}!ty:, .·.N:e .·.>J~.:··.: ·. · · · 

_,. . 
. ) ... 

· · ·Holder. oi: J>ienarY.· ·11e.ta.11 -Distribution·· )· 
i1cen:se ·'.0~14.,:·.~-s-~ued. by··the ~unicipal· · .· 
Board.··~~ 41c.oho~1c· Beverage. Control.: .. · · ) .: 

. . : . 
.. . . ··· 

.~-' 

,·,_ " .... ·"' 
· .. \• .. 

~· . . . or the .o~tty. or _Jer-s.·ey, .CityG · . , 
~-~--~ .. --~~ ... ~"9.;...;.~ ...... ~~~-:~--·---'!--..;._.;..·-·"'"-------;...' . •' . ' '·" I ·' .· 

· Licens·ee· --.:-:P.ro· ·s:e ·· · · -'- · · ... 
·.Walter H!:<c1~a~er, ·Esq--.~: App.e:arlng· f.o'.r Divis.ion. a·r '.Al~·oho:li_c( .. :: .. 

. . _. .. _ . Be_yerage_ Contr91 · · ·· · .: ·.: .... · · 

. .... 

·,.·· ,. . .. 

. BY.THE· DIRECTOR:-·. ·-. .. "_.. . .. :_;:_ .... : .. _: ·'. .. 
:.\· \ . _... '-' 

- .. . . · · <::,Lice~see _"ple~d~ non vrut· to· a ·_charge al1eg·in·g .t~t.--C>n.:··. 
August. ?1+,_-.1968 .. ~he :.sol:d., ~:_:.pint:.b·ottle ._or. giri>·and:•·s'i_x .. 12-otlrice, 
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